
 
 

 

Members are summoned to attend this meeting 
Barry Quirk 
Chief Executive 
Lewisham Town Hall  
Catford 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: 1 June 2012 

 

 

 

 

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to consider some 
business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

PENSIONS INVESTMENT 

COMMITTEE 
 

Date: WEDNESDAY, 13 JUNE 2012 at 7.00 pm 

 

Committee Room 3 

Civic Suite 

Lewisham Town Hall 

London SE6 4RU 

 
Enquiries to: Clare Weaser 
Telephone: 0208 314 7369 (direct line) 
Email: clare.weaser@lewisham.gov.uk 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Councillor Christine Allison 
Councillor Chris Best 
Councillor Julia Fletcher 
Councillor Paul Maslin  
Councillor John Muldoon 
Councillor Pete Pattisson 
Councillor Susan Wise  
Councillor Dan Whittle 
 

Observers 
  
Mrs Humble (Pensioners Representative) 
Mr Whittet (UNISON) 
 
Officers 
 
Janet Senior (Executive Director for 
Resources and Regeneration) 
Selwyn Thompson – Group Manager 
Shola Ojo – Principal Accountant 
Carol Eldridge – Group Manager (Pensions 
and Payroll) 
Conrad Hall – Head of Business 
Management and Service Report 
  

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

 

The public are welcome to attend our Committee meetings, however, occasionally, committees may have to 
consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 
 

 

 

 ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA  

 

Item 
No 

 Page 
No.s 

1. Appointment of Chair and Vice Chair 
 

1 

2. Minutes 
 

2 - 7 

3. Declaration of interests 
 

8 - 10 

4. Draft Pension Fund Accounts - Year Ending 31 March 2012 
 

11 - 33 

5. Investment Performance for the quarter end 31 March 2012 
 

34 - 53 

6. Terms of Reference 
 

54 

7. Exclusion of the press and public 
 

55 

8. Closed Minutes 
 

56 - 58 

9. Passive Investment Manager Selection 
 

59 - 92 

   



PENSIONS INVESTMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Report Title 
 

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR 

Key Decision 
 

  Item No. 1 
 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: 13 JUNE 2012 

 

Recommendation 

 
To elect a Chair and Vice Chair of the Committee for the municipal year 2012/13. 

 
 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



 

PENSIONS INVESTMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Report Title 
 

MINUTES  

Key Decision 
 

  Item No. 2 
 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: 13 June 2012 

Recommendation 

That the Minutes of that part of the meeting of the Committee, which was open to the  
press and public, held on 23 February 2012 be confirmed and signed.  

 

Agenda Item 2

Page 2



 
 

MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS INVESTMENT COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 23 February 2012 at 7.00 pm 

 
Present:  Councillor  Maslin (Vice-Chair)(In the Chair), Councillors Muldoon, Pattisson 
and Wise 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Allison, Best Fletcher and Whittle. 
 
1. Minutes 

 
 RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Pensions 

Investment Committee, held on 17 November 2011, be 
confirmed and signed.  
 

 

2. Declaration of interests 
 

 Councillor Maslin declared that he is a Director of Hales Gallery Limited 
and UBS is an occasional customer of the Gallery. Since there were no 
decisions to be made regarding UBS that evening, Councillor Maslin did 
not need to leave the meeting at any point.   
 

 

3. Harbourvest presentation 
 

3.1 Kathleen Bacon and Hannah Tobin attended the meeting and made their 
presentation on behalf of HarbourVest. 
 

 

3.2 Ms Bacon said that HarbourVest were a private equity specialist and she 
outlined the achievements of the company. Ms Tobin explained the 
investments that had been made over the last quarter and the strong return 
to the fund. 
  

 

3.3 Ms Bacon referred to HVPE on page 23 of the presentation, she said that 
discount was at 46% to NAV and HarbourVest had considered how this 
could be closed down.  As a result, a corporate officer had recently been 
appointed; he would be talking to shareholders, promoting the product  and 
encouraging trading type of investors to buy the product. Ms Bacon said 
that HVPE was a great product but was suffering because of the discount. 
Councillor Muldoon asked what would happen if the discount gets worse. 
Ms Bacon said that there would only be a problem if net asset value 
continues to appreciate. She did not believe that the discount would get 
worse. She said that the information she had received was that the $6.10  
share price was going to increase. The challenge would be communicating 
this information and getting the message out to the market. 
 

 

3.4 The Chair thanked Ms Bacon and Ms Tobin for their informative 
presentation and they left the meeting. 
 

 

 RESOLVED that the report be noted 
 

 

4. Fauchier Presentation 
 

4.1 Dan Higgins and Peter Vincent  attended the meeting and made their 
presentation on behalf of Fauchier.  
 

 

Page 3



 

 

 

2 

4.2 Mr Vincent said that it had been two years since they had made a 
presentation to this Committee. The markets had been eventful during this 
time. He reminded members why they had originally invested in this Hedge 
Fund . 
 

 

4.3 Mr Vincent said that they had been a fund manager for Lewisham since 1 
September 2008. They originally achieved first base and protected the 
capital. However, performance had fallen well short of the target. 
 

 

4.4 Mr Vincent said that timing had played an important part in the 
performance of the portfolio because the account was agreed days before 
the Lehman crisis.  
 

 

4.5 Mr Higgins said that  the first two months performance  of  the portfolio was 
the worst in Fauchier’s history.  They agreed not to put the capital at risk to 
claw back this loss. Markets then stabilised and they had been treading 
water for the last eighteen months. He said that Fauchier could not justify 
this type of performanc
[...]
y difficult and a few 
good managers got things wrong and the decision taken to dismiss them 
had been slow because they were good managers. However, having made 
several good decisions since this time, Fauchier were ready to make 
money for Lewisham. 

 
4.12 The Chair thanked Mr Higgins and Mr Vincent for attending the meeting 

and they left.  

 

 

 RESOLVED that the report be noted 
 

 

5. Investment Performance Report for Quarter Ended 30 December 2011 
 

5.1 Mr Donaldson said that during the last quarter equity and bonds had 
performed well. This was an unusual occurrence because one usually 
outperformed the other. The Chair referred to HarbourVest’s performance. 
He said that the benchmark had not performed well to equities. Mr 
Donaldson said that this was probably because the inception dates were 
slightly different to other managers. 
    

 

5.2 Councillor Muldoon said that it was unusual for bonds to outperform 
equities, he asked whether there was any data that disproved this . Mr 
Donaldson said that there was about 100 years worth of data proving that 
equities outdate bonds. He hoped that long term there would be better 
returns from equities. 
 

 

 RESOLVED that the report be noted 
 

 

 
6. Exclusion of the press and public 

 
 RESOLVED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 

1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
for the following items of business on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 3, 4 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12(A) of the Act, as amended by the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Access to information) 
(Amendments) (England) Regulations 2006 and the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information: 
 
7.    Minutes 
8.    Fauchier 
9 .   Passive Manager Selection 
10.  Transition Manager Selection 
 
 

 

 The following is a summary of the items considered in the closed part of  

Page 5



 

 

 

4 

the meeting. 
 

7 Minutes 
 

 

 RESOLVED  the Minutes of the meeting of the Pensions Investment 
Committee, held on 11 November 2011, which was not 
open to the press and public be confirmed and signed.  
 

 

8 Fauchier 
 

 

 RESOLVED that the contract with Fauchier be terminated and officers 
submit a report to the next meeting of this Committee 
outlining options for the reinvestment of this 3% of the 
fund. 
 

 

9. 
 

Passive Manager Selection  

 This report will be submitted to a future meeting of this Committee. 
 

 

10. Transition Manager Selection  
   
 RESOLVED that the Northern Trust be appointed as transition manager 

for the purpose of restructuring the fund from active to 
passive fund management subject to a successful 
interview carried out by Hymans Robertson. 
 

 

11. Shareholder Voting Rights 
 

11.1 Members agreed that this was an item that was of public interest, and 
should, therefore, be discussed in public. 
 

 

11.2 The Chair said that he had asked for this item to be included in this agenda 
because the issue of CEOs’ pay and bonuses in banks and financial 
institutions and how it relates to corporate governance and responsibility, 
was the subject of huge public concern. Vince Cable, Secretary of State for 
Business, Innovation and skills had spoken in Westminster in January 
about the fact that shareholders should hold binding votes on executive 
pay  and do their bit to ensure that there was transparency over pay deals. 
 

 

11.3 The Chair recommended that a letter be written to all fund members asking 
what their view was on this subject  and what actions they  would be taking 
in the future.  It should then be clear whether managers meet the 
expectations of this Committee and any manager could be invited to 
explain their views on this subject if  required by members. 
 

 

11.4 Mr Donaldson said that managers of a fund are obliged to act in the best 
interest of the shareholder but this can cause a conflict with ethical issues. 
He considered, therefore, that it would be a good decision to write to fund 
managers to ask them about their practises particularly with regard to ESG 
(Economic Social Governance). Councillor Wise agreed, she said that 
although this Committee may not have as much control as desired in the 
companies invested by this Council’s Pension Fund, it was important that it 

 

Page 6



 

 

 

5 

is made clear to fund managers that ethical issues investment is of 
importance to this Committee. 
 

11.5 The Chair said that a draft letter could be sent to all members and 
members should send back any comments to officers, it could then be sent 
out to present and possible future fund managers. 
 

 

 RESOLVED that  letters be sent out to all present and possible future 
fund managers as set out above. 
 

 

 
   
   

   
 The meeting ended at 8.55 p.m. 

 
 

 Chair  
 

Page 7



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\7\3\5\ai00003537\$xxog52bj.doc 

 

PENSIONS INVESTMENT COMMITTEE 

Report Title 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

Key Decision 
 

  Item No. 3 
 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: 13 June 2012 

 
 
Declaration of interests 
Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the 
agenda. 
 
Personal interests 
There are two types of personal interest :-  

(a) an interest which you must enter in the Register of Members’ Interests* 
(b) an interest where the wellbeing or financial position of you, (or a “relevant 

person”) is likely to be affected by a matter more than it would affect the 
majority of in habitants of the ward or electoral division affected by the 
decision. 

 
*Full details of registerable interests appear on the Council’s website. 
 
(“Relevant” person includes you, a member of your family, a close associate, and  
their employer, a firm in which they are a partner, a company where they are a 
director, any body i
[...]
e room once they 
have finished making representations, or when the meeting decides they have 

Page 9



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\7\3\5\ai00003537\$xxog52bj.doc 

 

finished, if that is earlier.  The member cannot vote on the matter, nor remain in the 
public gallery to observe the vote. 
 
Prejudicial interests and overview and scrutiny   
 
In addition, members also have a prejudicial interest in any matter before an 
Overview and Scrutiny body where the business relates to a decision  by the 
Executive or by a committee or sub committee of the Council if at the time the 
decision was made the member was on  the Executive/Council committee or sub-
committee and was present when the decision was taken. In short, members are not 
allowed to scrutinise decisions to which they were party.  

Page 10



 

PENSIONS INVESTMENT COMMITTEE 
 

 

REPORT TITLE 
 

 

Draft Pension Fund accounts – Year Ending 31 March 2012 
 

 

KEY DECISION 
 

 

No 
 

Item No:  
4 

 

WARD 
 

 

N/A 

 

CONTRIBUTORS 
 

 

Executive Director for Resources & Regeneration 

 

CLASS 
 

Part 1 
 

Date: 
 

13 June 2012 
 

 
 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1 This report sets out the draft Pension Fund accounts for the financial year ending 

31 March 2012. 
 
1.2  Members are asked in accordance with best practice to note the draft accounts 

prior to them being signed off by the Chief Financial Officer as being available for 
external audit. 

 
 
2. Recommendation 
 
 It is recommended that the Pensions Investment Committee note the draft Pension 

Fund accounts for the year ended 31 March 2012, as set out at Appendix 1. 
 
 
3. Draft Pension Fund Accounts 
 
3.1 The Council as an administering authority under the Local Government Pension 

Scheme Regulations, is required to produce a separate set of accounts for the 
schemes financial activities and assets and liabilities. 

3.2  The contents and format of the accounts are determined by statutory requirements 
and mandatory professiona
[...]

agenda. 

3.10 The net asset statement represents the net worth of the Fund as the 31 March 
2012.  The statement reflects how the transactions outlined in the other statement 
have impacted on the value of the Fund’s assets. 

3.11 Members should note that these accounts are draft and may be subject to change 
between now and the final sign off by the Chief Financial Officer.  Any such 
changes will be detailed in working papers for presentation to external audit.  

 
 
4. Financial Implications 
 
4.1 This entire report relates to the draft Pension Fund accounts for 2011/12, the 

details of which have been attached at Appendix 1. 
 
 
5. Legal Implications 
 
5.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations (England) 2011 as amended, specify the 

process by which the Authority's accounts are initially approved and then 
examined by the external auditor.  This process and the dates by which the various 
stages have to be achieved are set out in Regulations and are binding on the 
Authority. 

 
 

Page 12



6. Crime and Disorder Implications 
 
6.1 There are no crime and disorder implications directly arising from this report. 
 
 
7. Equalities Implications 
 
7.1 The are no equalities implications directly arising from this report. 
 
 
8. Environmental Implications 
 
8.1 There are no environmental implications directly arising from this report. 
 
 

Background papers 
 

None 
 

 
 
 

 If there are any queries on this report or you require further information, please 
contact either: 

  
 Selwyn Thompson, Group Manager Budget Strategy on 020 8314 6932 or  

 Shola Ojo, Principal Accountant, Budget Strategy on 020 8314 4778 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 13



LEWISHAM STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2011/12 

 

Pension Fund Accounts 

    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DRAFT 

PENSION 

FUND 

ACCOUNTS 

 
2011/12 

 

Page 14



LEWISHAM STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2011/12 

 

Pension Fund Accounts 

 

DRAFT PENSION FUND ACCOUNTS 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
The London Borough of Lewisham Pension Fund (‘the Fund’) is part of the Local 
Government Pension Scheme. The Fund is a contributory defined scheme administered 
by the London Borough of Lewisham to provide benefits to London Borough of 
Lewisham employees and former employees and admitted and scheduled bodies.  
These benefits include retirement allowances and pensions payable to former 
employees and their dependants, lump sum death gratuities and special short-term 
pensions. The Fund is financed by income from investments and contributions from 
employees, the Council and other admitted and scheduled bodies. 
 
ORGANISATION  
 
The Fund is operated under various sets of regulations made under the Superannuation 
Act 1972. The fund is administered with the following secondary legislation:  
  

- The Local Government Pension Scheme (Benefits, Membership and 
Contributions) Regulations 2007 (as amended) 

- The Local Government Pension Scheme (Administration) Regulations 2008 (as 
amended) 

- The Local Government Pension Scheme (Management and Investment of 
Funds) Regulations 2009.  

 
Formal responsibility for investment management of the Pension Fund is delegated to 
the Council's Pensions Investment Committee (PIC), which monitors the external 
investment managers. Each investment manager has an individual performance target 
and benchmark tailored to balance the risk and return appropriate to the fund. The 
investment managers also have to consider the PIC’s views on socially responsible 
investments. Details of this policy are contained in the Statement of Investment 
Principles (see web address below). 
 
A statement of the Fund’s corporate governance, funding strategy and investment 
principles can be found on the authority’s website, at the following address:  
 

“www.lewisham.gov.uk/CouncilAndDemocracy/Finances/PensionsDocuments.htm” 
 
ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
The Pension Fund accounts have been prepared in accordance with the Code of 
Practice on Local 
[...]
7  
         

6,939  
           

6,593  
        

6,327  
 

Page 33



  

 
PENSIONS INVESTMENT COMMITTEE 

 

 

REPORT TITLE 
 

 

Investment Performance for the quarter end 31 March 2012 
 

 

KEY DECISION 
 

No 
 

Item No 
 

5 
 

 

WARD 
 

 

N/A 

 

CONTRIBUTORS 
 

 

Executive Director for Resources & Regeneration 

 

CLASS 
 

Part 1 
 

Date: 
 

13 June 2012 
 

 
 
1. Summary 
 
1.1 This report sets out the performance of the Pension Fund investment portfolio and 

that of the individual managers for the quarter ended 31 March 2012. 
 
1.2 The report comprises the following sections: 
  

2.   Recommendation 

3.   Background 

4.   Portfolio Summary 

5.   Conclusions 

6.  Financial Implications 

7.   Legal Implications 

8.  Crime and disorder implications 

9.  Equalities Implications 

10.  Environmental Implications 
 
 

2. Recommendation 
   
 It is recommended that the Pensions Investment Committee note the contents of the 

report. 
 
 
3. Background 
 
3.1 The existing management arrangements for the Pension Fund investment portfolio 

have been operational for approximately four years and this report sets out the 
performance for the quarter ended 31 March 2012 and since inception, as provided 
by the Fund’s investment advisors Hymans Robertson. 

 
3.2 The full report and performance commentary will be provided at the meeting by the 

investment advisors. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 34



  
 
4. Portfolio Summary 
 
4.1 The Pensions Fund had an overall market value of £773.2m for the quarter ended 

31 March 2012.  The Fund’s value has increased by £23.1m over the quarter, with 
the Fund’s equity managers posting large positive absolute returns.  The Fund has 
out performed its benchmark, returning 5.2%, relative to the benchmark return of 
5.0%. 

 
4.2 The Fund currently employs nine specialist managers with mandates corresponding 

to the principal asset classes.  The managers and the associated performance 
targets are as set out below in Table 1. 

 
 Table 1 – Portfolio Summary 
 

Manager 
 

Mandate Asset 
Value 
2011/12 
£m 

Asset 
Value 
2010/11 
£m 

Proportion 
of  the Fund 
2011/12 

% 

Alliance Bernstein Global Equities 165.8 177.4 21.4 

Fauchier Hedge Fund 21.1 22.1 2.7 

Harbourvest Venture Capital 31.2 30.0 4.0 

Investec Commodities 37.6 40.1 4.8 

M&G UK Financing Fund 10.8 5.3 1.4 

RCM Global Equities 171.3 169.1 22.1 

Schroders Property Property 70.0 68.4 9.0 

UBS UK Equity UK Tracker Fund 127.7 125.7 16.5 

UBS (Bonds) Fixed Interest 137.7 124.7 17.8 

 
Total Fund 

  
773.2 

 
762.8 

 
100 

 
4.3 Members of the Pensions Investment Committee have approved the move to a 

more passive investment strategy.  This will fundamentally change the balance of 
the Council’s Pension Fund, and further details have been set out in a report 
elsewhere on this agenda. 

 
4.5 The performance of the individual managers relative to the appropriate benchmarks 

is as set out in Table 2.  This indicates the volatility of returns and the continuing 
mixed performance of all mandates. 

 
 Table 2: Managers Performance Relative to Target 
 

Manager Quarter 
Ended 31 
March 2012 

Year Ended 
31 March 
2012 

 

Since 
Inception 

Alliance Bernstein 0.2% -4.2% -2.2% 
Fauchier -0.7% -8.7% -5.6% 
Harbourvest -9.8% -2.1% 0.3% 
Investec 4.2% 11.8% 1.5% 
M&G -0.7% 1.3% 1.1% 
RCM 2.3% 5.3% -1.4% 
Schroders Property -1.1% -1.4% -0.9% 
UBS (Equity) 0.0% 0.1% 0.2% 
UBS (Bonds) 0.3% -0.7% 1.4% 

Page 35



  
4.6 The performance of individual managers will be analysed and appraised by the 

Council’s Investment Advisor, Hymans Robertson, at the meeting. 
 
 
5. Conclusion 
 
5.1 All managers, with the exception of the equity and commodities mandates, continue 

to under-perform. 
 
 
6. Financial Implications 
 
6.1 The comments of the Executive Director for Resources & Regeneration have been 

incorporated into the report. 
 
 
7. Legal Implications 
 
7.1 As the administering authority for the Fund, the Council must review the performance 

of the Fund’s investments at regular intervals and review the investments made by 
Fund Managers quarterly. 

 
7.2 The Pension Regulations require that the Council has regard to the proper advice of 

its expert independent advisers in relation to decisions affecting the Pension Fund. 
They must also have regard to the separate advice of the Chief Financial Officer who 
has statutory responsibility to ensure the proper administration of the Council’s 
financial affairs, including the administration of the Pension Fund. 

 
 
8. Crime and Disorder Implications 
 
8.1 There are no crime and disorder implications directly arising from this report. 

 
 

9. Equalities Implications 
 
 9.1 There are no equalities implications directly arising from this report. 

 
 

10. Environmental Implications 
 

10.1 There are no environmental implications directly arising from this report. 
 

Background Papers 
None 

 
 
 
 If there are any queries on this report or you require further information, please 

contact Selwyn Thompson, Group Manager Budget Strategy on 020 8314 6932. 
 

Page 36



Hymans Robertson LLP 

Quarterly Monitoring Report Q1 2012 

  
  

Prepared By: 

  

London Borough of Lewisham Pension 

Fund 

Review of Investment Managers' Performance for First Quarter of 2012 

Scott Donaldson - Partner 

Albert Chen - Investment Analyst 

For and on behalf of Hymans Robertson LLP 

May 2012 

P
age 37



Hymans Robertson LLP 

Quarterly Monitoring Report Q1 2012   

  

  

  

Contents 

London Borough of Lewisham Pension Fund 

Please note the value of investments, and income from them, may fall as well as rise.  This includes equities, government or corporate bonds, and property, whether held directly or in 

a pooled or collective investment vehicle.  Further, investment in developing or emerging markets may be more volatile and less marketable than in mature markets.  Exchange rates 

may also aff
[...]
term relative performance with shorter term relative performance.

Arithmetic Method Geometric Method

If fund performance is measured half yearly, there is a relative outperformance of 1.30% over the six month period.

Using the geometric method

If fund performance is measured quarterly, there is a relative outperformance of 0.96% over the six month period.

Using the arithmetic method

If fund performance is measured quarterly, there is a relative underperformance of 0.25% over the six month period.

Some industry practitioners use the simpler arithmetic method as follows:

Fund Performance - Benchmark Performance

The following example illustrates the shortcomings of the arithmetic method in comparing short term relative performance with the longer term picture:

Hymans Robertson are among the investment professionals who calculate relative performance geometrically as follows:

( ( 1 + Fund Performance ) / ( 1 + Benchmark Performance ) ) - 1

Page 17 of 17 

P
age 53



PENSIONS INVESTMENT COMMITTEE 

 

 

REPORT TITLE 
 

 

Terms of Reference 
 

 

KEY DECISION 

 

No 
 

Item No 

 

6 
 

 

WARD 
 

 

N/A 

 

CONTRIBUTORS 
 

 

Chief Executive 

 

CLASS 

 

Part 1 
 

Date: 

 

13 June 2012 
 

 
 
Recommendation 

 
It is recommended that the terms of reference of the Pensions Investment Committee, 
as set out below, be noted. 
 
 
Terms of Reference 

 

‘To exercise all functions of the Council in relation to local government pensions under 
Section 7,12 or 24 Superannuation Act 1972 and all other relevant pensions legislation. 
By way of illustration this includes: 
 
 

• review with fund managers of the investment performance of the superannuation 
fund on a quarterly basis 

 

• to examine the portfolio of investments, and its market value, at the end of each 
quarter for suitability and diversification 

 

• to inform the fund managers of the Council’s policy regarding investment of its 
superannuation funds, and to take advice on the possible effect on performance 
resulting from implementing the policy 

 

• to review from time to time the appointment of the fund manager 
 

• to determine the overall investment strategy and policies of the fund on 
professional advice 

 

• responsibility for compliance with the ten Myners principles incorporated in the 
"CIPFA Pensions Panel Principles for Investment Decision Making" and all other 
relevant guidance in relation to the Local Government Pension Scheme in force 
and issued by CIPFA from time to time.’ 

Agenda Item 6

Page 54



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\3\8\7\ai00003783\$l0y1kzdv.doc 

 

PENSIONS INVESTMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Report Title 
 

Exclusion of the Press and Public 

Key Decision 
 

No  Item No. 7 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

Chief Executive (Head of Business & Committee) 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: 13 June 2012 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

It is recommended that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraphs 3, 4 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Act, as amended by the 
Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (Amendments) 
(England) Regulations 2006 and the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information:- 
 
 
7. Minutes 
8. Passive Investment Manager Selection 
 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 55



Agenda Item 8

Page 56

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 4, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 57

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 4, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Agenda Item 9

Page 59

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 4, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 68

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 4, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 85

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 4, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 90

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 4, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	1 Appointment of Chair and Vice Chair
	2 Minutes
	Minutes 23 February 2012

	3 Declaration of interests
	4 Draft Pension Fund Accounts - Year Ending 31 March 2012
	Appendix to Item 4

	5 Investment Performance for the quarter end 31 March 2012
	Appendix to item 5

	6 Terms of Reference
	7 Exclusion of the press and public
	8 Closed Minutes
	23 February 2012

	9 Passive Investment Manager Selection
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


 
LONDON BOROUGH OF LEWISHAM 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the PENSIONS INVESTMENT COMMITTEE, which was 
open to the press and public, held on WEDNESDAY 13 JUNE 2012 at LEWISHAM 
TOWN HALL, CATFORD, SE6 4RU at 7 p.m.  
 

Present 
 

Councillors Best, Fletcher,  Maslin, Muldoon, and Pattison.  
 
Observer – Mr Whittet (UNISON) 
 
Independent Investment Adviser: Scott Donaldson, Hymans Robertson 
 
Officers:   Conrad Hall - Head of Business Management and Service Support. 

 Selwyn Thompson – Group Manager Budget Strategy. 
 Shola Ojo – Principal Accountant Budget Strategy. 

Helen Glass – Principal Lawyer 
, 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Allison,  Whittle and Wise. 

 
 
1. Appointment of Chair and Vice Chair 

 
RESOLVED that Councillor Whittle be elected Chair and Councillor 

Maslin be elected Vice -Chair of the Pensions Investment 
Committee for the municipal year 2012/13. In the absence of 
Councillor Whittle, Councillor Maslin chaired the meeting.  
 

 

 Councillor Maslin welcomed Steve Whittet who is the new 
observer on the Committee representing UNISON. 
 

 

 
2. Minutes 

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Pensions Investment 

Committee, held on 23 February 2012, be confirmed and 
signed.  
 

 

 
3. Declaration of interests 

 
Councillor Fletcher declared that her brother in law had recently been 
employed as a trader for Bryden International which is part of the Melrose 
Group. 
 

 

Councillor Maslin declared that he is a Director of Hales Gallery Limited 
and UBS is an occasional customer of the Gallery.  
 

 

4. Draft Pension Fund Accounts - Year Ending 31 March 2012 
 

4.1 Mr Thompson presented the report. He said that although the value of 
investment had increased by £11m as outlined in paragraph 3.9 of the 
report, the fund had decreased as of 13 June 2012. 
 

 



 

 

 

2 

4.2 Mr Thompson referred members to fund management fees in the pensions 
fund accounts. He said that fees had increased from £1.4m to £3.2m, this 
was due, in part, to the performance of commodities. Mr Donaldson said 
that fees had increased because returns to the fund had been high which 
had triggered more fees. 
 

 

4.3 Councillor Muldoon asked how many people in Lewisham’s Pension Fund 
had AVC Contracts. Mr Thompson did not have the figures at the meeting; 
he agreed to send the information to members. 
 

Ex Dir R 
& R 

 RESOLVED that the draft Pension Fund accounts for the year ended 31 
March 2012, as set out in Appendix 1 to the report be noted. 

 

 
5. Investment Performance for the quarter end 31 March 2012 

 
5.1 Mr Donaldson presented the report. 

 
 

5.2 Councillor Fletcher asked Mr Donaldson for his prediction regarding the 
financial markets for the next three months. Mr Donaldson said that it is 
always difficult to predict future markets because they are constantly 
changing. He said that a lot could depend on whether Greece will exit the 
Eurozone. The result of French and Greek elections could have an effect 
on global  financial markets. Ultimately he considered that the behaviour of 
markets will depend on the effectiveness or otherwise of politicians’ 
meetings where the focus will be on how to prevent an immediate breaking 
up the Eurozone and destabilisation of the world economy. 
 

 

5.3 Councillor Fletcher asked whether the American economy was improving 
because the government was not taking any action until after the elections 
in November. Mr Donaldson said that the American economy was 
improving slowly so the government could afford to hold off quantative 
easing . Employment in the first quarter was encouraging. As the election 
approaches it will lead to uncertainties. He said that the portfolio needs to 
diversify because markets are volatile. 
 

 

5.4 Councillor Muldoon asked whether it was advisable to invest in Guilts. Mr 
Donaldson said that the performance of corporate bonds was fair. Guilts 
were not performing well. He said that money flows into Guilts from Local 
Government Pension Funds which can take a long term view of their 
investments. However, nominal Guilts do not look good investment 
opportunities in real terms. 
 

 

 RESOLVED that the report be noted 
 

 

 
6. Terms of Reference 

 
 RESOLVED that the terms of reference of the Pensions Investment 

Committee be noted 
 

 

 
 



 

 

 

3 

7. Exclusion of the press and public 
 

 RESOLVED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following items of business on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraphs 3, 4 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the 
Act, as amended by the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Access to information) (Amendments) 
(England) Regulations 2006 and the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information: 
 
8. Minutes 
 
9.  Passive Investment Manager Selection 
 

 

 The following is a summary of the items considered in the closed part of 
the meeting. 
 

 

8 Minutes 
 

 

 RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Pensions Investment 
Committee held on 23 February 2012 which were not open 
to the press and public be confirmed and signed. 
 
 
 

 

9 Passive Investment Manager Selection 
 

 

 RESOLVED that 
 

 

  (i) the move to a more passive investment strategy for the 
Council’s Pension Fund be approved as set out in section 
five of the report; 
 

 

  (ii) the amended Statement of Investment Principles, at 
Appendix 1 to the report be approved. 
 

 

  (iii) UBS Global Asset Management (UK) Limited (“UBS”) be 
appointed as the passive investment manager for the equity 
and bond portfolio described in section eight of the report; 
 

 

  (iv) Blackrock Advisors (UK) Limited (“Blackrock) be 
appointed as the passive investment manager for the equity 
and bond portfolio described in section eight of the report; 
 

 

  (v) officers be instructed to issue termination of contract 
letters to Alliance Bernstein, RCM and UBS Equity. 
 

 

  (vi) it be noted that the Council’s existing custodians, 
Northern Trust, have been appointed as the transition 

 



 

 

 

4 

manager for this process; 
 

  (vii) officers be instructed to report back to this Committee 
on the implementation of the transition process in the 
Autumn;  
 

 

  (viii) the options available for use of the redeemed Hedge 
Fund from Fauchier Partners as set out in section eight of 
this report be noted; 
 

 

  (ix) the redeemed assets be invested in short term 
investment and a further report be submitted to the next 
meeting of this Committee;  
 

 

  (x) the risks set out in this report be noted and 
 

 

  (xi) officers be authorised to ask new Passive Investment 
Managers to inform the Committee as to how they propose 
to engage with companies/funds over issues relating to 
Corporate Governance to include the remuneration of 
Directors. 

 

  
 
The meeting ended at 7.25pm 
 
 
 

 

 Chair  
 
 


